North Dakota law.
ROAD—YANKTON COUNTY.

CHAPTER 41.

AN \mathbf{ACT} TORE-LOCATE TERITORIAL FROM YANKTON TO THE ROAD "JAMES BRIDGE." RIVER

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Section 1. That there be and hereby is located and estab. Description of lished a public highway, on the line of the old Territorial road leading from Yankton to James River Ferry, as surveyed by M. K. Armstrong in June, 1863, in accordance with an act of the legislature approved January 9th of that year, and described as follows: Beginning at a rock standing in the center and at the intersection of Main and Burleigh Streets in Lower Yankton, thence north along the center of said Burleigh street to a point 106 feet north of the center of Main street, thence N $50\frac{1}{2}$ ° East, on a direct line to a point fifteen feet south of the lawful center of the southwest quarter of section 8 and town 93, range 55; thence on same course in a direct line to a point one hundred and thirteen feet south of the lawful center of the north line of the northwest quarter of section No. 9; thence in a direct line to a point three chains and seventy-five links east of the quarter section corner standing on west side of section 3; thence N 45 3-4° East in a direct line to a point in the center of the west pier of the new government bridge now in course of construction over James River, and there ter: minate.

Sec. 2. And be it further enacted that the enrolling clerk Enrolling clerk to deposit copy of the council shall deposit a duly authenticated copy of this -when act with the register of deeds of Yankton county, within ten

days of the approval of this act, and the said register of deeds, is hereby authorized and directed to file the said act as the legal survey and establishment of said Public Highway.

Act to take effect
—when

Sec. 8. This act shall be in force from and after its approval. Approved. Jan. 8, 1869.

TERRITORIAL WARRANTS.

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF CERTAIN INDEBTEDNESS OF THE TERRITORY OF DAKOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Treasurer authorised to par what warrants. Provided Section 1. That the Territorial Treasurer be, and is hereby authorized to pay any and all outstanding warrants against the Territory given prior to 1865, except warrants given for military services, out of any funds he may have in the treasury after paying the current expenses of the Territory for each year; *Provided*, No interest shall be paid on said warrants.

Nothing in this act so construed as to make warrants receivable for taxes

Sec. 2. That nothing in this act shall be so construed as to make the warrants mentioned in the first section of this act receivable for taxes.

Act to take offer

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, Jan. 15, 1869.